Docusign Envelope ID: 4D7490FA-5487-4655-923B-2574588F48CF

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO PARAMEDIC SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
MONTEREY COUNTY REGIONAL FIRE DISTRICT

THIS AMENDMENT Neo. 6 is made to the Paramedic Service Provider Agreement
(“AGREEMENT”) by and between the Monterey County Regional Fire District, hereinafier
referred to as “PROVIDER,” and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, acting through its Emergency Medical Services Agency (EMSA), hereinafter referred
to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, on or about March 28, 2012, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into an
AGREEMENT for the provision of paramedic services in the County of Monterey for a period of
four (4) years effective March 28, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 16, 2017, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into an
AGREEMENT TO RETROACTIVELY RENEW AGREEMENT, retroactive to March 28, 2016
for the provision of paramedic services in the County of Monterey; and amending the agreement
to extend to June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 24, 2017, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into and
executed Amendment No. 2 to extend the AGREEMENT on the same terms and conditions to
June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 12, 2018, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into and
executed Amendment No. 3 to extend the AGREEMENT on the same terms and conditions to
January 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 13, 2020, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into
and executed Amendment No. 4 to extend the AGREEMENT on the same terms and conditions
to January 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 10, 2022, COUNTY and PROVIDER entered into and
executed Amendment No. 5 to extend the AGREEMENT on the same terms and conditions to
July 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and PROVIDER wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend
the AGREEMENT for a period of three (3) years to January 31, 2025 and to replace Exhibit A
map with Exhibit A-1 map.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and PROVIDER hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 1 of AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing “Once signed by the
authorized representatives for all parties, this agreement becomes effective at 8:00 a.m.
on 3-28-2012 and shall continue through January 31, 2020 and replacing it with “Once

Page 1 of 3
Monterey County Regional Fire District,
Amendment No. 6
May 2022



Docusign Envelope ID: 4D7490FA-5487-4655-923B-2574588F48CF

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO PARAMEDIC SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
MONTEREY COUNTY REGIONAL FIRE DISTRICT
signed by the authorized representatives for all parties, this agreement becomes effective
at 8:00 a.m. on March 28, 2012 and shall continue through January 31, 2025.”

2. Exhibit A shall be removed and replaced by Exhibit A-1 which describes the current
PROVIDER service area. Updating the PROVIDER service area does not expand the
service area for PROVIDER-based ambulance services.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT, AGREEMENT TO RETROACTIVELY RENEW AGREEMENT,
AMENDMENT No. 2, AMENDMENT No. 3, AMENDMENT No 4, and Amendment
No. 5, shall continue 1n full force and effect.

4. A copy of AMENDMENT No. 6 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
March 28, 2012 and shall be incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the
AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT No. 6
as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY PROVIDER
ocuSigned by:
By: L iammeennes 6428
EMS Agency Director Monterey County Regional Fire District

Date: DecuSicned b Contractor’s Business Name*

ay]
By: CZAIORASOCASL2I.

Department Head (if applicable) By: W q 2&7

Dt 7/27/2022 | 12:14 Pm PDT (Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President)*

: s
Approved as to Form____ signed by:

Warren P. Poitras, President

By: SM&EW%ML Name and Title
County Counsel Date: By 3 2%
_ 6/22/2032 | 8:53 AM PDT % =7 L,. e,
Date:
Approved as to F iscal(ﬂmsqgg;ggﬁ By:
; , (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

By: il 'Famyfﬁ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)®

~—

Audifor/Controller
Date: 6/22/2022 | 12:01 Pm PDT Jim Slaten, Secretary

Name and Title

Page 2 of 3
Monterey County Regional Fire District.
Amendment No. 6
May 2022



Docusign Envelope ID: 4D7490FA-5487-4655-923B-2574588F48CF

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO PARAMEDIC SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
MONTEREY COUNTY REGIONAL FIRE DISTRICT

Date: Ma;, ?)l', vl

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partmership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

'Approval by the Office of the County Counsel is required for all Agreement.
*Approval by the Auditor/Controller’s Office is required for all Agreements.

Page 3 of 3
Monterey County Regional Fire District.
Amendment No. 6
May 2022



Moss ﬁ
Landing 4"

A %

Monterey Bay

b

=

A
7
g

SAN BENITO COUNTY

/" \{SOLEDAD
N

District Boundary

Boundary of the former
Carmel Valley FPD prior to
July 2011

| City Limits

Note: Sphere of Influence and District
boundary are the same.

v

74

|

L 7

AR

N e Y B A4 1 TR G v = et B

LAFCO of Monterey County

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan St., Suite 102
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone (831) 754-5838 FAX (831) 754-5831

0 2
| —
Miles

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS

MONTEREY COUNTY REGIONAL

FIRE DISTRICT
Last LAFCO-Approved Change: 8/27/2018
Sphere of Influence Affirmed: 3/26/2012
Map Produced: 1/13/2022




Docusign Envelope ID: 4D7490FA-5487-4655-923B-2574588F48CF

Legistar File ID No. A 22-362 Agenda Item No. 25

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us
A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to:

Agreement No.: A-13461; Amendment No.: 6

Approve and authorize the Director of Health, the Assistant Director of Health, or the Emergency
Medical Services (EMS) Agency Director, to execute Amendment No 6 to extend the Paramedic Service
Provider Agreement between the County of Monterey and Monterey County Regional Fire District on the
same terms and conditions for a period from July 31, 2022 to January 31, 2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19" day of July 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES:  None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 19, 2022.

Dated: July 21, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 22-362 County of Monterey, Stpte of California
Agenda Item No.: 25 .

N’ ¥
Julian Lorenzan




		2025-06-10T10:08:24-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




